

---

Appeal No. 24-CO-362

---



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court  
Received 07/12/2024 09:37 PM  
Filed 07/12/2024 09:37 PM

TONY MCCLAM,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia  
Criminal Division

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

SAMIA FAM

JACLYN S. FRANKFURT

\*DANIEL GONEN

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

633 3rd Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 628-1200

\*Counsel for Oral Argument

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE BARS RETRIAL OF THE ALABAMA AVENUE HOMICIDE AND THE NAYLOR ROAD ASSAULTS.....	19
I. THE FIRST TRIAL RESULTED IN AN EFFECTIVE ACQUITTAL OF THE UNELECTED CHARGES. ....	20
A. An election after jeopardy has attached is equivalent to an acquittal of the unelected charges. ....	20
B. The government cannot avoid the double-jeopardy bar by claiming its election was involuntary.....	24
II. THE NAYLOR ROAD AND ALABAMA AVENUE SHOOTINGS GIVE RISE TO FACTUALLY DISTINCT OFFENSES.....	30
A. Judge Kravitz correctly applied the fork-in-the-road test. ....	31
B. The government’s new position would produce absurd and unacceptable results.....	36
C. The finding of factually distinct homicides cannot be revisited. ....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	2
<i>Aleman v. Allen</i> , No. CV 17-6707, 2022 WL 4472477 (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2022) .....	38
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 580 A.2d 653 (D.C. 1990).....	32
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	48
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	47
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	20, 23
<i>Blaize v. United States</i> , 21 A.3d 78 (D.C. 2011).....	38, 49
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	32, 36, 38, 42
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 900 S.W.2d 805 (Tex. App. 1995) .....	22
* <i>Clawans v. Rives</i> , 104 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1939) .....	21
* <i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978) .....	17, 19, 21
* <i>District of Columbia v. Whitley</i> , 934 A.2d 387 (D.C. 2007).....	21, 29
* <i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , No. 23-370, 2024 WL 3074427 (U.S. June 21, 2024) .....	48, 49
* <i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013) .....	19, 41, 42, 46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Gaetan v. Weber</i> , 729 A.2d 895 (D.C. 1999) .....	35
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 698 A.2d 990 (D.C. 1997) .....	34

---

\* An asterisk denotes an authority on which appellant chiefly relies.

<i>Ex parte Goodman</i> , 152 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	22
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 544 A.2d 1255 (D.C. 1988).....	31, 45, 46
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	19, 23, 42
<i>Hack v. United States</i> , 445 A.2d 634 (D.C. 1982).....	33
* <i>Hagood v. United States</i> , 93 A.3d 210 (D.C. 2014).....	31, 33, 34, 45
<i>Hanna v. United States</i> , 666 A.2d 845 (D.C. 1995) .....	31
<i>Hargrove v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 852 (D.C. 2012) .....	45
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 434 A.2d 446 (D.C. 1981).....	35
<i>Hooper v. State</i> , 443 A.2d 86 (Md. 1982) .....	22
<i>Humphries v. Wainwright</i> , 584 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>State ex rel. James v. Williams</i> , 164 So. 2d 873 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1964) .....	23, 29
<i>(Joseph) Jenkins v. United States</i> , 113 A.3d 535 (D.C. 2015) .....	45
<i>(Bernard) Jenkins v. United States</i> , 980 A.2d 421 (D.C. 2009).....	33, 34
* <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979) .....	31, 33
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 578 N.E.2d 656 (Ind. 1991).....	38
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 669 A.2d 724 (D.C. 1995).....	2
<i>K.A.T. v. C.A.B.</i> , 645 A.2d 570 (D.C. 1994).....	35
<i>Little v. Commonwealth</i> , 422 S.W.3d 238 (Ky. 2013) .....	22
* <i>Livingston v. Murdaugh</i> , 183 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 21, 22, 29
<i>Maddox v. United States</i> , 745 A.2d 284 (D.C. 2000).....	32
<i>Maddux v. District of Columbia</i> , 212 A.3d 827 (D.C. 2019) .....	29
<i>Mashaud v. Boone</i> , 295 A.3d 1139 (D.C. 2023) (en banc) .....	35

<i>Midgett v. McClelland</i> , 547 F.2d 1194 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 358 A.2d 314 (D.C. 1976).....	33, 34
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 730 A.2d 145 (D.C. 1999) .....	35
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 497 A.2d 1086 (D.C. 1985) .....	35
<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 841 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) .....	22
<i>In re Richardson</i> , 273 A.3d 342 (D.C. 2022) .....	31
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 752 A.2d 583 (D.C. 2000).....	24
<i>Salgat v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	38
<i>Sam v. State</i> , 401 P.3d 834 (Wyo. 2017) .....	38
<i>Sanchez-Rengifo v. United States</i> , 815 A.2d 351 (D.C. 2002) .....	32, 38
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) .....	49
<i>Saylor v. Cornelius</i> , 845 F.2d 1401 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	22, 23, 29
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 522 A.2d 869 (D.C. 1987) (en banc) .....	43
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	44
<i>Simms v. United States</i> , 634 A.2d 442 (D.C. 1993).....	45
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 418 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	32
<i>Spain v. United States</i> , 665 A.2d 658 (D.C. 1995).....	35
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 804 P.2d 10 (Wash. 1991).....	43
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 346 S.E.2d 657 (N.C. 1986).....	23, 29
<i>State v. Lotches</i> , 17 P.3d 1045 (Or. 2000) .....	43
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 22 S.W. 696 (Mo. 1893).....	23
<i>State v. Pond</i> , 584 A.2d 770 (N.H. 1990) .....	29
<i>State v. Rasmussen</i> , 68 P.2d 176 (Utah 1937) .....	43

<i>State v. Walker</i> , 610 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2000).....	38
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 760 A.2d 1034 (D.C. 2000).....	31, 32
<i>Tann v. United States</i> , 127 A.3d 400 (D.C. 2015).....	34
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 146 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 344 A.2d 208 (D.C. 1975) .....	33
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 948 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>United States v. Farring</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1052 (C.C.D.D.C. 1834).....	21
<i>United States v. Gipson</i> , 553 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	43
<i>United States v. Hoeffner</i> , 626 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	46, 47
* <i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 580 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22, 29
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	47
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 872 F.2d 507 (1st Cir. 1989).....	22, 29
<i>United States v. Rust</i> , 650 F.2d 927 (8th Cir. 1981) (per curiam).....	36
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	47, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Sturdivant</i> , 244 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	46
<i>Wages v. United States</i> , 952 A.2d 952 (D.C. 2008) .....	32
<i>(Alphonso) Walker v. United States</i> , --- A.3d ----, 2024 WL 3058646 (D.C. June 20, 2024).....	20
<i>(Anthony) Walker v. United States</i> , 982 A.2d 723 (D.C. 2009) .....	38
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 267 A.3d 1035, <i>reh ’g en banc granted</i> , <i>opinion vacated</i> , 284 A.3d 776 (D.C. 2022) .....	34
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 981 A.2d 1224 (D.C. 2009).....	45, 46
<i>Wilson v. Meyer</i> , 665 F.2d 118 (7th Cir. 1981).....	22, 29

**Statutes & Constitutional Provisions**

D.C. Code § 22-4504(b).....1, 49  
U.S. Const. amend. V .....19

**Other Authorities**

22A C.J.S. *Criminal Procedure & Rights of Accused* § 632.....23  
*Double Jeopardy—What is It?*, UWorld Legal,  
<https://legal.uworld.com/blog/bar-review/criminal-procedure-quick-tip-this-is-double-jeopardy> .....41  
Mike Floorwalker, *How Accurate Is the Movie Double Jeopardy*,  
Looper, Dec. 23, 2020, <https://www.looper.com/223573/how-accurate-is-the-movie-double-jeopardy/> .....33  
Scott W. Howe, *Jury Fact-Finding in Criminal Cases: Constitutional Limits on Factual Disagreements Among Convicting Jurors*, 58  
Mo. L. Rev. 1 (1993) .....33  
*The Movie “Double Jeopardy” Gets Its Named Concept Completely Wrong*, Consulting For Writers & Filmmakers,  
<http://www.criminal-lawconsulting.com/blog/the-movie-double-jeopardy-gets-its-named-concept-completely-wron>.....40  
*Smith & Hogan’s Criminal Law* (14th ed. 2015) .....40
